allegation, RFC presents a copy of the Articles of Incorporation and the 

Treasurer’s Affidavit[13] submitted by PMCI to the Securities and Exchange 

Commission showing that it has an authorized capital stock of One Million Pesos 

(P1,000,000.00), of which Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (P300,000.00) is 

subscribed and Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos (P75,000.00) is paid-in. According 
to RFC, PMCI is a duly organized corporation engaged in the business of creating 

and hiring a pool of temporary personnel and, thereafter, assigning them to its 

clients from time to time for such duration as said clients may require.